FOR FILING

.Ej

EIVE

i
S5 b

=

Erwrn

IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEIFORE THE

NEC Old Georgetown and

(relocated) Sulphur Spring Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
13th Election District

1st Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(1800 Sulphur Spring Road)
* CASE NO. 01-321-SPH

Beltway Properties II, LLC, Legal Owners

and
Beltway International, LLC,
Contract Purchaser

Petitioners
ko ok 3k k% ok ok ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special Hearing for
the property located at 1800 Sulphur Spring Road in southwestern Baltimore County. The
petition was filed by Beltway Properties, II, LLC, legal owner and Beltway International, LLC,
lessee. Special hearing relief is requested to approve the eligibility of the subject property for a
grandfathered use as a service garage and as such, that it may be used for sale, lease and repair of
motor vehicles pursuant to the provisions of Section 103.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations and Section 103.1.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner’s Policy
Manual. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly shown on Petitioners’
Exhibit No. 12, the plat to accompany the Petition for Special Hearing.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the petitions was John A, Saum, Managing
Member of Beltway Properties, II, LLC, owner and Beltway International, LLC, lessee. Also
present was S. Leonard Rottman, Esquire and Russell G. Alion, Jr., Esquire, counsel for the
Petitioners. There were no protestants present.

This matter was originally scheduled for public hearing on April 2, 2001. At that time,

e Petitioners, through counsel, appeared at the hearing. Testimony and evidence was received
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on that date regarding the merits of the petition. However, it was determined that the sign

advertising the public hearing on that date had not been posted for the full 15 day period as

required by law. Thus, the matter was continued for additional proceedings on April 20, 2001.

The sign was properly reposted for a full 15 days prior to that hearing date. At the reconvened

hearing, no one other than Petitioners’ counsel appeared.
g pp

Testimony and evidence presented was that the subject parcel is an irregularly shaped tract,

approximately 4.954 acres in area, zoned ML. The property has frontage on Sulphur Spring

Road, between Interstate 95 and Washington Boulevard, in southwestern Baltimore County. The

property is improved with a one-story office building of approximately 13,000 sq. ft. and an

attached one-story garage building which contains 22 service bays. The balance of the property

is improved with a macadam parking area.

Uncontradicted testimony and evidence presented was that the subject property has been

used for the sale, lease and repair of trucks for many years. This use dates from at least the mid-

1960°s, as is evidenced by a series of letters and documents which were collectively introduced

as Petitioners’ Exhibit Nos, 1-11. Those documents include letters both to and from Baltimore

County regarding the issuance of permits for use of the property to s¢ll, lease and service trucks.

Apparently, International Harvester Company originally leased the property for this purpose.

However, Beltway International, LLC has used the property for those purposes since at least

N

1982,

Section 103 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations features language regarding the
applicability of the Zoning Regulations. Furthermore, the section provides specific criteria
relating to the use and development of land in the ML zone. For land with that zoning

classification, prior development is grandfathered if same was shown on any preliminary



development plan which had been approved by the Office of Planing prior to the effective date of
Bill 100-1970 (Sept. 19, 1970). Bill 100-1970 also added, to the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations, the current language in Section 103.1.

Section 103.1.B of the Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual is also of note. That
section references the adoption of Bill 100-70 and provides detail about its impact on existing
uses in the ML zone. Specifically, it is provided that existing uses in the ML zone are
“grandfathered” under Section 103.1. Moreover, the language in Section 103.1.B of the Zoning
Commissioner’s Policy Manual compares and contrasts the distinction between the
aforementioned “grandfathering” provisions and the non-conforming use concept discussed in
Section 104 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

In any event, applying the plain language in Section 103 and the discussion thereof in the
Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual to the facts in this case, it is clear that the use of the
subject property for the sale, lease and repair of trucks is grandfathered and, therefore,
permissible. Clearly, this use was established and has been ongoing since the mid-1960’s, prior
to the adoption of Bill 100-70. Thus, the petition for special hearing shall be granted and the site
plan submitted therewith as Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 12 approved. The use may continue,
pursuant to the specific language of Section 103.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
and Section 103.1.B of the Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing held on the
Petition and for the reasons given above, I believe that the special hearing request should be

granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this

oggmday of April, 2001, that the Petitioners’ Request for Special Hearing, to approve the
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eligibility of the subject property for a grandfathered use as a service garage as more particularly
set out on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 12 and as such, that it may be used for sale, lease and repair of
motor vehicles pursuant to the provisions of Section 103.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations and Section 103.1.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner’s Policy

Manual, be and is hereby GRANTED.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

— G

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

(30) days of the date of this Order.

LES:raj
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

April 25, 2001

S. Leonard Rottman, Esquire

Russell G. Alion, Jr., Esquire

Adelberg, Rudow, Dorf & Handler, LLC
Suite 600, 2 Hopkins Plaza

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 01-321-SPH
Property: 1800 Sulphur Spring Road

Dear Messrs. Rottman & Alion:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for
special hearing has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours%
/ b’
(@gﬂﬁf 5

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

LES:raj
Enclosure

¢ Mr. John A. Saum
c/o Beltway Properties, LLC
1800 Sulphur Spring Road
Baltimore, MD 21227

Census 2000

For You, For Baltimore County ‘% Census 2000 <N
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _1800 Sulpher Spring Road
which is presently zoned M|

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of
Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

The eligibility of the property for a grandfathered use as a service garage, and as
such, that it may be used for the sale and repair of motor vehicles under the provisions
of Section 103.1 of Baltimore County Zoning Regulations and Section 103(B of the
Baltimore County Zoning Commissioners Policy Manual.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, ete. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I'MVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Pur eriLessee: Legal Owner(s):

Beltway thtern at'ja-ngl/ LLC Beltway}'@s ,J;IKLC

Name - Tyge or Print Name - Type or Print. -
By l/% > %’%A n / By ‘% /
Signature Jt5Hin X a‘ﬁé'gﬁ}g Member Signature 7\\ —

. B3
1800 Sulphur SpringRoad ~ John A. Saum, Managing Member
Address C o rt /((/ 7~ Telephane No. Name - Type of Print
Baltimore, MD 21227 4777 /74
City State  * Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 1800 Sulphur SpringRoad
] Address (etrfees i /79 Telephone No.
S. Leonard Rettman/Russell G. Alion, Jr. Baltimore, MD 21227 SR
Name - ot City State Zip Code
/ ‘ Representative to be Contacted:
Signgfure . Leonard RKottman
Adelberg, Rudow, Dorf & Hendler, LLC S. Leonard Rottman
Compan Name
i itef600, 2 Hopkins Plaza 410-539-5195 Suite 600, 2 Hopkins Plaza  410-539-5195
:’5:,; Address Telephone No. Addrass Telephone No.
i Baltirgore, MD 21201 Baltimore, MD 21201

State Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING 2 ‘+ﬁ“§

\ 0.0 321 SPH UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
| Reviewed By \5 L. Date Z! é g‘ !O }
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Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. 7)?

Civil Engineers * Surveyors * Planners M

ZONING DESCRIPTION
1800 SULPHUR SPRING ROAD

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EASTERLY SIDE OF OLD GECRGETOWN ROAD,
110 FEET, MORE OF LESS, NORTH OF THE NORTHERN RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
RELOCATED SULPHUR SPRING ROAD; THENCE LEAVING SAID POINT OF
BEGINNING AND RUNNING

SOUTH 89 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 51 SECONDS EAST, 839.00 FEET TO A POINT
ON THE WESTERLY SIDE OF SULPHUR SPRING ROAD;

THENCE RUNNING WITH SAID RIGHT OF WAY SOUTH 06 DEGREES 54 MINUTES
09 SECONDS WEST, 321.61 FEET,

THENCE BY A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 647.31 FEET AND AN
ARC LENGTH OF 740 FEET TO A POINT ON THE AFOREMENTIONED
NORTHERLY SIDE OF RELOCATED SULPHUR SPRING ROAD;

THENCE RUNNING WITH SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY

NORTH 83 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 52 SECONDS WEST, 9.78 FEET,
SOUTH 15 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST, 45.40 FEET;
SOUTH 45 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST, 44.83 FEET;
SOUTH 77 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 02 SECONDS WEST, 58.46 FEET,
NORTH 61 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 28 SECONDS WEST, 52.15 FEET;
BY A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,472.39 FEET AND AN ARC
LENGTH OF 205.58 FEET,;

NORTH 60 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST, 103.16 FEET,;
NORTH 66 DEGREES 88 MINUTES 07 SECONDS WEST, 51.60 FEET,
NORTH 61 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 46 SECONDS WEST, 68,86 FEET,;
NORTH 83 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 42 SECONDS WEST, 34.98 FEET,
NORTH 78 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 34 SECONDS WEST, 50.49 FEET;
NORTH 70 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 23 SECONDS WEST 215.00 FEET;

LEAVING SAID NORTHERLY SIDE OF RELOCATED SULPHUR SPRING ROAD AND
RUNNING NORTH 19 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 55 SECONDS WEST, 48.09 FEET TO
A POINT ON THE AFOREMENTIONED EASTERLY SIDE OF OLD GEORGETOWN
ROAD,;

THENCE RUNNING WITH SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY NORTH 29 DEGREES 49 MINUTES
40 SECONDS EAST, 65.55 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 215,798 SQUARE FEET OR 4.9540 ACRES OF LAND MCORE OR {ESS~

Feb. 1, 2001
J:A200015812ZoneDes.doc

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: {(410) 653-7953
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING ..
The Zohin Coﬁmfssibner of Baltimate GCounty, by author-
ity-of tha Zoning Act ang Regulations of Baltimors County

wilt hold a public hearing In Towson, Maryvland on the prop-.

arty identified harein as-follows: ; .

Case:#01-321-6PH . ‘ .

.~ 1800 Sulphur Spring Road .

NEC 0ld Georgetown and {relocatsd) Sulphiur Spring Road

13th Elsction District — 15t Gouncilmanic District -~
. Legal Owner(s): Beltway Proparties [l, LG

“Contract Purchaser: Beltway Intarnational, LLG - .
Special Hearlng: to approve g grandfathared use as asery-
ice garage, and as such, that it may be used for the sale and
rapairof motor vehicles,

Hearlng: Monday, April 2, 2001 at 1100 a.m. in Room

407:, County Courts ?ullttlnu, 491 Bpslay Averiue. '

LAWRENGE E. SCHMIDT .
Zoning Commissionar for Baltimaore County

HOTES: (1) Heartngs are Handicapped Accossible; for spe- -
cial sccommodations Please Coptact the -Zoning, Cdrmis-

sioner's Office at {410) B7-4385.

5 A

(2) For information concerning the Fifa ‘and/or Hearing, -

Contact tha Zonihg Review Office at {410) 887-3391.. -
204 March22 . - LR

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD, 3[& > [ ,2003]

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in
Towson, Baltimore County, Md.,, once in each of ‘ successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on Z Q\Q \ , 2001

“THE jEFFI«fRSONIAN,
.

WG,

LEGAL ADVERTISING
I




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW o

3] S R S_AND Cc F RINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (16) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

re— o —
—

Eor Newspaper Advertising:
Item Number or Case Number: _O{ 3 2. ) Se

Petitioner: _ Beltway Properties 1I, LLC

Address or Location: 1800 Sulphur Spring Road Baltimore, Maryland 21227

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Beltway Properties II, LLC Attention: S. Leonard Rottman

Address; .adelberg, Rudow,Dorf & Hendler, LLC
600 Mercantile Bank & Trust Bulldin
2 Hopking Plaza °
Baltimore, Maryland 21201-2927

Telephone Number: __(410) 539-5195

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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CERTIFICATE C’POSTING ®
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RE: CaseNo.:. & /-32 /- S PM

Petitioner/Developer:
64-_—'2 Fles Ay /)/Zm/)gnzwé.s LT

Date of Hearing/Closing: 4 [z {o

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
- County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MDD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at
| &oo S\ULPMHIZ. .S,Pr?,zdéa /zD,

The sign(s) were posted on - / z4 / < |
( Month, Day, Year)

SPH

Sincerely,

j/ZZ/Ws f2afer

" (Signature of Sign F6ster and Date)

)‘eci-fﬁrzo £E. //affﬁ'ﬁ an/

(Printed rName)

904 Derttweos e

(Address)
/—AcesTend, Mp Zio47
(City, State, Zip Code)

(2> 87931272
(Telephone Number)

Cpsa* G- 22i1:

i
et S s
- xy ; !

&0 e Lo @i+ 12 Sopirse yae)

/2 leo |

ey
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" CERTIFICATE G POSTING o

RE: CaseNo.: © /-321-S/PH

Petitioner/Developer:

LBerruony [Rotennes g (L

Date of Hearing/Closing: _4- / Zo [ o/

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
. County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue IR 1 3
" Towson, MDD 21204 i

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at
[Boo Surprmue Speirne [0

The sign(s) were posted on 4 /3 /0 /
( Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

A2 4 )s

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

LI ]

[ et e ; : ;?lCHA-QO E. é/aFF'H An/
8 REQUEST, SPEQIEL WERRus forosaen ' . L4
| e are. [ 5 (Printed Name)
' S04 Dercwoon e
(Address)

[riesTed, Mp Ziod7
(City, State, Zip Code)

(Aied> &79->122
(Telephone Number)




TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, March 22, 2001 Issue ~ Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
S. Leonard Rottman 410 539-5195
Adelberg Rudow Dorf & Hendler LLC
2 Hopkins Plaza
Baltimore MD 21201

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER; 01-321-SPH

1800 Sulphur Spring Road

NEC Old Georgetown and (relocated) Sulphur Spring Road
13" Election District — 1% Councilmanic District

lLegal Owner: Bettway Properties II, LLC

Contract Purchaser: Beltway International, LLC

Special Hearing to approve a grandfathered use as a service garage, and as such, that
it may be used for the sale and repair of motor vehicles. '

HEARING: Monday, April 2, 2001 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

j%éw %Aﬁ/’/
awie

nce B, Schmidt
GDZT

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Director's Office
Baltimore Count County Office Building
Y ) [ET West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and

Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

February 21, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Reguiations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryiand on the
property identified herein as foliows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-321-SPH

1800 Sulphur Spring Road

NEC Old Georgetown and (relocated) Sulphur Spring Road
13" Election District — 1 Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Beltway Properties ||, L.L.C

Contract Purchaser: Beltway international, LLC

Special Hearing to approve a grandfathered use as a service garage, and as such, that
it may be used for the sale and repair of motor vehicles.

HEARING: Monday, Aprit 2, 2001 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon
Director

C. S Leonard Rottman, 2 Hopkins Plaza, Suite 600, Baltimore 21201
John A Saum, Beltway Properties Il LLC, 1800 Sulphur Spring Rd, Baltimore 21227
John A Saum, Beltway International LLC, 1800 Sulphur Spring Road Baltimore 21227

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, MARCH 24, 2001,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(3} FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

LAY Printed with Soybean ink
—\;Q

on lloarvetad Poanne



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
April 2, 2001

S l.eonard Rottman

Adelberg Rudow Dork & Hendler LLC
2 Hopkins Plaza Suite 600

Baltimore MD 21201

Dear Mr. Rottman:
RE: Case Number: 01-321-SPH, 1800 Sulphur Spring Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
February 8, 2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition, All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,
- o
v L{L\Q h)v(()aafwl/\_ ,Q/l

W. Carl Richards, Jr. G
Supervisor, Zoning Review
WCR; gdz

Enclosures

c: John A Saum, Beltway Properties LLC, 1800 Sulphur Spring Road, Baltimore 21227
People’s Counsel

Q??g) Printed with Soyboan lnk Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

nh Reevrlod Papor



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 26, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(sand 01-325

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to
offer. For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by:Mbd’A QM&!;L_

Section Chief: _

AFK/ILMAC

WNCH_NWAVOLAWORKGRPS\DEVREVMZAC nocomment doc



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governior
State Highway Administration 32’2&5; Porcari

Parker F Williams

Administrator
Date:  z2.2/. 0y
Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. 24 JLL

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any quesfions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-543-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

oy

/f” Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Marylan:d Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 ¢ Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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. DALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
NMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley ,ﬂ/h‘-)
DATE: March 19, 2001

SUBJECT:  Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 20, 2001

DEPRM has no comments for the following zoning petitions:

Ttem #

Address

315

408 Thackery Avenue

317

15341 Old York Road

318

9700 Bernard L.ewis Court

319

8 and 14 Hillside Avenue

321

1800 Sulphur Spring Road

322

8105 McDaniel Avenue

324

1534 York Road




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TGO: Arnold Jabion, Director DATE:; March 7, 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmu.

FROM: obert W, Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Commitiece Meeting
For February 26, 2001

Item Nos. 315, 316, 317, 318, 320, 32|,
323, and 324

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has revicwed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments.

RWEB:HIOjrb

cc: File

ZAC-2-26-2001-NO COMMENT ITEMS-37200{ doc
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T
I E %\ Baltimore County %20 East 1\J/Ioppall R(;)azdlz% 5
Fire Department wson, Marylan 5500

(%%:L@! 410-887-4500

February 22, 2001

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner: Cloverland Farms Dairy, Inc. - 316
Beltway Properties II, 1LLC - 321

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF February 20, 2001
Item No.: 316, 321
Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated inte the final plans for
the property.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning
of operation.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
IoN

% Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 26, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, III

bl 2 0
Director, Office of Planning FtB 72 8

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 01-321 and 01-325
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to

offer. For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by:M_QMQng__'

Section Chief:

AFK/ILMAC
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
1800 Sulphur Spring Road, NEC Old Georgetown
and (relocated) Sulphur Spring Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER
13th Election District, 1st Councilmanic
* FOR
Legal Owner: Beltway Properties I1, LLC
Contract Purchaser: Beltway International, LLC * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)
* Case No. 01-321-SPH
* * #® * L3 # * % * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counse!
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MDD> 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

THEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27th day of February, 2001 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to S. Leonard Roftman, Esq., Adelberg, Rudow, Dorf, 2 Hopkins Plaza, Suite 600,

Baltimore, MD 21201, attorney for Petitioner(s).

TAe_anp Cemmeenan

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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ADELBERG, RUDOW, DORF & HENDLER, LLc Lf"’ 7

ATTORNEYS AT LAW LIJ

: : Telephone
G600 Mercantile Bank & Trust Building

S. Lecnard Rottman 2 Hopkins Plaza 410-539-5195
Baltimore, Maryland 21201-2927 Facsimile
Irottman@adelbergrudow.com 410-539-5834

www.adelbergrudow.com

February 23, 2001

Arnold Jablon, Esquire

Director

Baltimore County Department of Permits
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No.: 01-321-SPH
Beltway Properties 1T, LLC
Our File No.: 217-701

Dear M. Jablon:

In your Notice of Zoning Hearing of February 21, 2001 concerning the above referred to
case, you indicate that the “contract purchaser” of the property is Beltway [nternational, LLC. In
fact, Beltway International, LLC is the lessee of the property, not the contract purchaser. If this
makes a difference in your records, please note the correction.

Very truly yours,

S. Leonard Rottman

SLR/plt
ce: Mr. John A. Saum, Sr.

MAWPTASEC\Alablons.Itr
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ADELBERG, RUDOW, DORF & HENDLER, Lic p
ATTORNEYS ATLAW
. - Telephone
S. Leonard Rottman 600 Mercantile Bank & Trust Building 410-539.5195

2 Hopkins Plaza
Baltimore, Maryland 21201-2927 Facsimile

Irottman@adelbergrudow.com 410-539-5834
www.adelbergrudow.com

July 16, 2001 0/=3

Mr. Carl Richards

Zoning Supervisor | T
Baltimore County Department of Permits phi i bt
& Development Management o/ ,,:?gtg 5/
County Office Building JUL 19 2001
Room 111, 111 Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 i
DEPY, CF F(F7 118 ARD
[ DENELOWER L DEETHERT

Re:  Beltway Properties II, LL.C
Our File No.: 217-701

Dear Cartl:

Pursuant to your request, I have had the plat that was filed with the Petition for Special
Hearing to approve the eligibility of 1800 Sulphur Spring Road for grandfathered use as a service
garage re-titled to show the plat as a “Grandfather Plan™ and to refer to the case number on the plat.
Enclosed are two copies of the plat, and another copy of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law passed by Commissioner Schmidt. I understand you will filefone copy of the plat with your

“grandfather” records and one copy with the general zoning plats'so that the record will be complete
for future reference.

Thank you again for your usual help and cooperation.

Kindest personal regards.

eonard Rottman%

SLR/plt

Enclosures:

cc: Mr. John A, Saum, Sr (without encl.)
Mr. Kenneth J. Colbert (without encl.)

MAWPWTASEC\CRichards. wpd
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Department of Permits i’ . -

Development Management Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

September 21, 2004

Mr. Kenneth J. Colbert, P.E. President
Colbert , Matz, Rosenfelt, Inc.

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G
Baltimore, Maryland 21209

Re: Beltway International
1800 Sulphur Spring Road
Zoning Case Number 01-321-SPH
13th Election District

Dear Mr. Colbert;

Your letter to Timothy Kotroco, Director of Permits Development Management,
has been referred to me for reply. Your request is to extend the service bays of the
existing garage building at the rear creating a 2,730 square feet addition as shown on the
submitted red-lined site plan. The purpose is to allow the existing service bays to
accommodate a greater truck length. The proposed expansion will not increase the
capacity of the service building. This proposed extension will be approved as being
within the Spirit and Intent of granted zoning case number 01-321-SPH,

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions please
do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

2 S 2,

John J. Sullivan, Jr.

Planner 11
Zoning Review
C: Case Number 01-321-SPH
File
JIS/mc

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%& Printed on Recycled Paper
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Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. et
!

Civil Engineers * Surveyors * Planners L\NJ/ M:

September 13, 2004

Mr. Timothy Kotroco
Department of Permits and
Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Md. 21204

Re:  Spirit and Intent Request
Beltway International, 1800 Sulphur Spring Road
Case No. 01-321-SPH
DRC #090704A

Dear Mr. Kotroco,

The subject property is approximately 4.9 acres in area, zoned ML and located
on Sulphur Spring Road between 1-95 and Washington Boulevard. It is occupied
by a truck service garage.

tn Case No. 01-321-SPH, the Zoning Commissioner approved a Special Hearing
request to grandfather the use as a service garage which, as such, may be used
for the sale, lease and repair of motor vehicles pursuant to Section 103.1, BCZR
and Section 103.1.B, Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual.

The owner wishes to extend the service bays of the existing garage building at
the rear, creating a 2,730 square-foot addition. The purpose of the addition is to
allow the existing service bays to accommodate a greater truck length which is
becoming more common in the industry. The expansion will not increase the
capacity of the service building. A copy of zoning site plan from the previous
zoning case is enclosed, with the proposed addition outlined in red.

We are requesting that the proposed addition be approved as being within the
Spirit and Intent of Zoning Case No. 01-321-SPH. Thank you for your attention
to this request.

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baitimore, Maryland 21209
Telephone: {410} 653-3838 / Facsimile: {410) 653-7953
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EXHIBIT LIST

Exhibit 1 - Letter dated September 30, 1964 from the law firm Hessy & Hessy to
International Harvester Company. In this letter, International Harvester Company has received an
opinion from counsel that the intended use at the Property (repair and sale of trucks) is permitted as
a matter of right in an ML zone.

Exhibit 2 - Letter dated August 9, 1966 from A.G. Wingard of International Harvester
Company to a building engineer. Mr. Wingard explains that he had met with officials of Baltimore
County with respect to approval of a building permit and that construction could commence at any
time.

Exhibit 3 - Letter dated May 9, 1969 from George A. Reier, Chief, Bureau of Public
Services to International Harvester. This letter evidences that a preliminary development plan to
construct the existing building had been submitted by International Harvester to Baltimore County
for approval. The letter sets forth plan comments from Baltimore County.

Exhibit 4 - Letter dated August 14, 1969 from George A. Reier, Chief, Bureau of Public
Services to International Harvester setting forth additional plan comments.

Exhibit S - Public Works Agreement dated February 5, 1970 evidencing that International
Harvester’s plat for development of the Property was approved by Baltimore County in March 1970.

Exhibit 6 - Building Engineering Services Department Requisition for Material dated
May 21, 1971 submitted to the builder, Roy Kirby & Sons, Inc. related to the construction of the
building at the Property.

Exhibit 7 - Application for Permit evidencing that an application for grading and paving at
the Property was submitted by Roy Kirby & Sons, Inc, in 1971

Exhibit 8 - Letter dated November 29, 1972 from Ernest H. Waninger, the Construction
Manager for Roy Kirby & Sons, Inc. to International Harvester enclosing architectural, lelectrical and
mechanical drawings related to the building constructed on the Property.

Exhibit 9 - Letter dated December 11, 1972 from R.W. Friewer, the Project Manager, to Roy
Kirby & Sons, Inc., the builder, evidencing that construction of the building at the Property has been
completed to the owner’s satisfaction.

Exhibit 10 - Real Estate Lease dated September 15, 1982 between Beltway International
Trucks, Inc. and International Harvester Company. Under the paragraph “Use of Premises,”it is
agreed that the premises may be occupied as a salesroom for trucks.

Exhibit 11 - Application for Permit evidencing that an application to install an underground
diesel storage tank was filed by Beltway International Trucks on August 14, 1984. The Application
shows that the existing use of the premises was “offices and garage - new truck sales.”
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FIDELI
lo- TY BUILDING
JOHN H. HESSEY BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21204

JOHN H. HESSEY, IV
MAHLON W. HESSEY

September 30, 1964

Mr. William Sipovic, P alline ~ b Pl

Assistant Real Estate Manager Chg
International Harvester Company

180 North Michigan Avenue

Chicago, Illinois 60601

Re: Zoning of 6.41 acre tract - Sulphur Spring Road
Baltimore, Maryland

Dear Mr. Sipovic:

This report deals with the permitted land uses of the above
tract, insofar as the Baltimore operations of International Harvester
Company are concerned,

The plat exhibited to us shows this property located on the
west side of Sulphur Spring Road north of Washington Boulevard in Baltimore
County, Maryland, The exact distance north of Washington Boulevard is
not designated on the plat, but you have advised us it is some 700 feet
north thereof. An examination of the zoning maps of Baltimore County
indicates that subject tract is zoned ML (Manufacturing, Light).

It is my understanding that International Harvester Company
proposes to use thig tract for the sales and service of motor vehicles
of all classifications, primarily trucks, including truck trailers.

This use, with one exception, is permitted in an ML zone under
the classification of Service Garage. A Service Garage is defined by the
Zoning Regulations:

"A garage, other than a residential garage,
where motor-driven vehicles are stored, equipped for
operation, repaired, or kept for remuneration, hire
or sale,”

The above permitted uses in an ML zone authorize all of the
intended uses of International Harvester Company, with the possible excep~
tion of the storage, repair or sale of trailers, We have discussed the
interpretation of this definition with the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore
County, who has advised us informally that there probably will be no
objection to the storage,sale, or repair of trailers upon this property,

EXHIBIT
I
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Mr. William Sipovic -2- September 29, 1964

but this official cannot issue a binding interpretatior without holding

a special hearing on the subject, after advertisement, and then rendering
his official interpretation after presentation of evidence. Such an
interpretation would, of course, be binding if no interested individual
took an appeal within thirty days from the date thereof,

With regard to the issuance of a building permit, however,
there is no reason why the Baltimore County officials will not pemmit you
to erect a structure of the type now contemplated on the premises. The
only problem which could arise, and this we feel is extremely remote,
is that the ugse of the premises and the building thereon erected, may be
limited as to the repair and/or sale of trallexs,

Very truly yours,

VN

hn H, Hessey, IV
JHAIV /el



EXl'\'nb"'f- B
INTERNATI@NAL HARVESTE® COMPANY
MOTOR TRUCKS

BALTIMORE DISTRICT OFFICE
920 EAST 25Tw STREET . EALTIMORE'. MARYLAND 21218

TELEFHOMNE—AREA CQDE 301 ADDREES REFPLY TO
235-8150 P. O, BOX 1416

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21203

August 9, 1966

Mr. J. L. McDonald
Bullding Engineering Services - 2|

Today, | had a meeting with the Officlais of Baltimore County in
respect to approval of a buiiding permit on our property at Sulphur
Spring Road. Attending this meeting were Officials of the Health
Department, Baltimore County Planning Division and the Baitimore
County Engineering Department., It is my opinion that we can bulld

on this property at any time we desire, provided we meet the demands
of the various department.

6oing back to our originai meeting with Mr. Jerome Wolf and our
findings at this particuiar time, It seems we have a continuation
from this point because not ali phases were touched,

In today's meeting, the case of John Deere was brought to my at-
tention when it was necessary. far..the County Manager, Mr. Spiro T.
Agnew, and Head of Baltimore County Division, Mr. H. B. Staab, to
‘personaily make a trip to the John Deere home office in Moline,
lilinols., In this meeting, Mr. Jerome Wolf was appointed Develop~
ment Engineer for the John Deere project and from that polint on they
experienced no further problems. The services of Mr, Wolf were
offered to me as of this date, in this same capaclty,

| know how extremely busy you are In meeting your assignments and
commi tments. | am, however, requesting that you pian to visit
Baitimore at an early date, at which time we can further explore the
thinking of Baltimore Officlals who are Invoived in our pianning,

(L /%Z Vyee ey
A. G. Wingard

w
EXHIBIT
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‘Baltimore Guundy Bepartment Gf Public Murks

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING

CE!
TOWSON, MARY"LAND 21204 aE. o AV eh
Burcaw #f Public Services - H?hut
GEORGE A. REIER, P.E ' Post-it* Fax Note 7671 [Dale ,, / tA i;;gf’*"’; z'
e May 9, 1969 " Jack Sawm S From agarle Lugimbill
Co./Oapl. Co. /Vi V" -|'+¢,r 4
Phone # Phons # a
International Harvester Co. =T Ty 312-336-2075
401 North Michigan Avenue

Chicage, 111linois 60611
¢/o baryl 8. Oldsker

Re: Cemm. Prel. Plan
International Harvester Co.
N/S Reloc. Sulphur Spring Rd.
: @ W/S Exist. Sulphur Spring Rd.
District 13 .

Gentlemen:

The preliminary-plan for the proposed building has been reviewed and the
comments are as follows:

OFF ICE OF PLANNING COMMENTS:

1. The comments of the State Roads Commission must be complied with,

2. The proposed parking spaces must be shown,

3. The correct width of proposad paving must be shown on both roads.
BUREAU OF ENGINEERING~ Highway Comments:

This property has frontage on existing Sulphur Spring Road, Relocated Sulphur
Spring Road, and Service Road A, cach of which is a State Road.

This site will be subject to State Roads Commission review and all street

improvements and entrance locations on these roads will be subject to State Roads
Commission requirements,

Storm Drain Comments:

The Developer must provide necessary drainage facilities (temporary or otherwisea}
to prevent creating any nuisances or damages to adjacent properties, especially by
the concentration of surface waters. Correction of any problem which may result,

due to improper grading or other drainage facilities, would be the full resgonsibility
of the Developer.

Orainage requirements as they affect the State Roads come under the jurisdictica
of the Maryland State Roads Commission.

Water Comments:

Permission to obtain a metered connection from the existing 16-inch water main
in existing Sulphur Spring Road may be obtained from the Department of Permits and
Licenses,

EXHIBIT
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Water Comments: (Contd.) -

The Developer is entirely responsible for the construction, and the cost of the
construction and maintenance of his onsite water service system.

Applications for plumbing permits filed prior to July 1, 1969 will be subject to
an Area Comnection Charge 1-W, $170.00 per equivalent dwelling unit. Following July 1,1969
any application received will be subject to the alterpate System Connection Charge In
accordance with the schedule of rates in effect since Janyary 9, 1969.

The total Water Area Connection Charge is determined, and payable, upon application

for the Plumbing Permit., This Charge Is in addition to the normal front foot assessment
and permit charges.

Sanitary Sewer Comments:

It would appear that public sanitary sewerage can be made available to serve this
property, as proposed by the Developer, by constructing 3 public sanitary sewer extension,
approximately 1,700 feet in length, from the existing 8-inch public sanitary sewer in
Sulphur Spring Road southeast of the Baltimore Beltway - Washington Boulevard interchange.

The Developer is responsible for aay deficit to be incurred by the construction,
under County contract and inspection, of the public sanitary sewerage required to serve

this property. He is responsible for the preparation and cost of construction drawings
and right-of-way plats required.

The Developer is entirely responsible for the construction, and the cost of the

construction and maintenance, of his onsite private sanitary sewerage, which must con-
form with the Baltimore County Plumbing Code.

Washington Boulevard, the Baltimore Beltway and Sulphur Spring Road are State Roads;
therefore, any construction within the State Roads right-of-way will be subject to the

standards, specifications and approval of the State Roads Commission of Maryland, in
addition to those of Baltimore County.

The subject extension is proposed from facilities in sewer area 35 A-S and is sub-
ject to an Area Connection Charge of $300.00 per equivaient dwelling unit,

Since Januvary 9, [969 the alternate System Connection Charge has been in effect.
Where propertics have been submitted for comment prior to July 1, 1969 and a Public
Works Agreement executed prior to December 31, 1969 the Developer may elect either the
Area Connection Charge or System Connection Charge.

This Charge will be applicable at the time of connection to ultim te future public
sanitary sewarage, and is in addition to the normal front foot assessment and permit

A sanitary sewer capacity study and service area will be submitted to the Sanitary
Sewer Design Group for review. Comments will be forwarded.

Sediment Control Comments:

Development of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization could
result in sediment pclution problems, damaging private and public heldings downs tream
of the property. A grading permit 1s, therefore, necessary for all grading including
the stripping of top soil.
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Sediment Control Comments: (Contd.)

Grading studies and sediment control drawings must be submitted and approved prior
to the issuance of any grading or building permits.

kA XFXERE

A Public Works Agreement must be executed by the owner and Baltimore County for
the above mentioned improvements, prior to the issuance of grading or building permits.

STATE ROADS COMMISSION COMMENTS:

There is poor stopping sight distance at the proposed entrance on existing Sulphur
Spring Road, due to the sharp horizontal curve to the north. Therefore, the entrance
must be located to the south, as indicated in Red on the attached plan. The plan must

indicate the dimension of the width of the entrances and the radius of the returns into
the entrances.

The frontage of the site on relocated Sulphur Spring Road and along the spur into
existing Sulphur Spring Road must be curbed with 18" x 22" concrete curb, The roadside
face of curb is to be 24! from and parallel to the centerline of the road, The right-
of-way line of relocated and existing Sulphur Spring Road, or the perimeter of the
parking area must also be curbed.

The entrances and the area between the traveled way of relocated Sulphur Spring

Road and the traveled way of the spur, to the roadside curb must be paved with Bituminous
concrete. '

A Type !'S'" combination inlet must be constructed at the 30" drain under relocated
Sulphur Sprisg.Road. The ditch fronting the site on relocated Sulphur Spring Read must
be closed with a 30" drain, as indicated in Red on the attached plan. The plan indicates
a proposed drainage swale along the north property line that is to connect with the
existing rcadside ditch along existing Sulphur Spring Road. The roadside ditch in this
area must be naved with concrete to prevent scouring of the ditch.

Relocated Sulphur Spring Road in the vicinity of the proposed entrance is in a
super-elevated section, therefore, no storm water may enter the road frem the entrances.
A grading plan must be submitted to determine the necessity of additional iniets.

1t is requested that any applied for permits be held in abeyance until such time
as the plan is revised in accordance with the foregcing comments, 2 satisfactory grading
plan is submitted, and application for entrance permit along with performance bond to

guarantee construction of curbing, paving and storm drain structures is submitied to the
State Roads Commission,

OEFICE OF THE FIRE CHIEF COMMEMTS:

This site requires public fire hydrants in addition to the existing fire hydrant
on Sulphur Spring Road just north of the property.

- BUREAU GF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING COMMENTS ;

The site plan and internal circulation appear to be satisfactory. All entrances
are subject to the State Rcads Commission approval and comment. '

Very /Aruly yours, p .

}
#?‘Z 24/ “
rge A. Reier, Chref

GAR:JAM :tas Bureau of Public Services
ce: James Petrica & Assoc., Inc.
Attn: William Shenk

McDonough, Gross, WA File, Prel. File
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International Marvestar Co, OUO/ 0

491 Morth Michiean Avenue (/g G‘Lt'
Chicago, I11imois 60611 ¢

c/o bDaryl B. Oldaker

Buresn of Public Services

GEORGE A. REIER, P.L
cHIKF

Re: Comm. Prel. Planm,
international Harvester Co.
N/S Reloc. Swuiphur Spring Rd. T e
@ W/S Exist. Sulphur Sprimg Rd.
Pistrict 13

Gent lemen:

In addition to comments dated Hay 9, 1969, this Bureau wishes to coavey the
following:

OFFICE OF PLANNING COMMENTS:

The 6ffice of Planning has reviewed the revised preliminary plan. Nowsver,
when applying for a building permit, the plans must comform to State Roads Commission
comments.

STATE RGADS COMMISSION COMNENTS:

The ssbject plan revised July 11, 1969 Indicates entramce channalization and
storm drain structures that are gensrally accaptable to the State Roads Commission.
However, the proposed paving and the dimension of the radius return at the cormer
and tangent sectlon of curb on the existing road must be noted on the plan.

it Is requested that any application for entrance permit |s made to the State
_Roads Commission and bond 1s posted guaranteeing construction of curbing, paviag
and storm drain structures. ’ - -

FIRE PROTECTION ENGIMEER COMMEWTS:

Fire Hydrants shall be installed on the "galocated Suiphur Sprimg Road" side
of the property. Fire lHydraats shall be at 300 feet Intervals as per the Baltimore
County Design Manwal for Public water wains. A new Main is planmed for this area.
(See Dwg. Mo. 68-0258). Site Emgimneer shall coordinate fire hydrant Imstallation
with Bepartment of Public Works! Contractor.

——— e

!e;'y/truly yours,

o A .
¥ ‘feor(gq’A. Reier, chfér"
GAR: JAM :tas Bureau of Public Services

cc: James Petrica & Assoc., lmc.:
Attn: William Shemk

J. Neyers (5.K.C.)
pret. File § 4
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Form DFW 1

Revised 3-15-67 Developer

Revised 5-1.60

Revised 1-15.63 ’
Rc a2 ¥

Application No. DPW.___136904.___

PUBLIC WORKS AGREEMENT
BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BUREAU OF LAND DEVELOPMENT
Application for Plat Approval:

1. I/We ... nternstlonal Mervester Company.. ... .
hereinafter referred to as the “Developer”, respectfully request Baltimore County, Maryland, hereinafter referred to as
“County”, through its Department of Public Works, to approve a plat for development or improvement of the ( X) prop-
erty, ( ) subdivision, known as ._.lonternaticoal_Harvester Comparny Ristrict 13=C)
on land owned by the Developer.

2. Type of Proposed Development: {Check}
() Cottage ( ) SemiDetached ( ) Group ( ) Apartment (X ) Coemercial

3. List Name of Roads or Streets:

(1) -Sulpbur_Spring Boad_
From Sulphur Spring Bd. reincated To ...Macth Proparty Lioa . . ______________________
Length _S20'®

2) ... Sulphur Spring Road relocated .
From Sulphur Spring Roed __________ __ To _Service Rcad “A* ________________
Length _--B.QQ_.:"_' ___________________________________

(3) .Service Road “A® == e e e e e e e e e s e
From __Sulpbur_Spring Rd. relocetad To ___Morth Property Lire .
Leng‘th __lm!._!',_..___' ...............................

S
FrOm o ——— DO e e e e e e e e e e e
Length e ——

5) __ e e e et e e e e e et e e e
From e TO cmmeemae e ————————— e e e
Length oo et e e

(6) mom e ———— e e e et e e it e
L 117 ¢« U s S
LOngH oo EXHIBIT

Eight Copies To Be Prepared And Forwarded To Depariment of Public Works, Baltimore County Of §
Maryland 21204 3 5




10.

11.

13.

14.

15.

18.

17

18.

N -
.

Whereas, the Devetoper, as a condition precedent to the approval of said plat, covenants and agrees with Baltimore County
1;0 provide water pipes, sanitary sewers, storm draing, streets, and other public facilities, in the manner hereinafter set
orth.

The Developer respectfully requests the County to construct or cause to be constructed within the ( X ) property, ( )
subdivision, KDOWR 88 —eeeorremeoomeeem Anternational Harvester LompenY . .o oo )

the following public facilities and subdivision improvements deemed by the County to be necessary and appropriate in
the public interest, namely: (Check) ( . ) water mains, ( _ ) water services, ( X ) sanitary sewer mains, (). sanitary
sewer connections, ( ) storm drains, ( ) streets or roads, ( ) bridges, { ) sewage pumping station, ( ) sew-

age treatment plants, ( X ) comooemcoceaee Eira Hydrant. __ ——- e e e e m e
Agll in accordance with Couniy Standards of design and construction, and County regulations set forth in Policy Manual

Grading ot Rights-of-Way: .

The Developer agrees to complete the grading of the roads or streets to the established subgrade for the full width of
the Right of Way prior to the notitying of the contractors by the County {o proceed with the improvements; this
grading to include slops easemenis and to be dona at the Developer’'s eatire cost and axpense. Before installation of
utilities, the Developer also agrees to regrade existing roads and streets to meet the officlal atreet grades established
by the County. to grade widening strips on existing roads within or adjacent to the development, and all alieys and
rights of way in which any utilities are to be located to final grade and in the event that this grading involves the
placing of fill, the All ghall be free of all trash and shall be thoroughly compacted. The Right of Way tor utllities
&hall be cleared of trees, brush and debris by the Daveloper.. The Developer agrres to notify the Department of FPublic
Works when the grading has been completed, aud this grading 'must be approvec by the Department of Public Works
before any contract is swarded.

The Developer further agrees to cut back the ground and/or trees in conjunction with grading of the right of way to
the extent deemed necessary by the Director of Public Worka to provide adequate sight distance at intersections of
streets at which a trafic hazard may be indicated because of limited visibility.

Snbgrade of Streets: . |

The Developer further agreesz to construct such subgrade reinforcement or additional drainage structures that may be
necesgary due to soft spots or areas which develop during ot after the construetion of utilities and which require sub-
grade reinforcement or drafnage structures befora street paving can be accomplished,

In the event that the Developer falls to carry out such subgrade reinforcement or drainage construction after proper
notice by the Director of Public Works, the Diractor of Public Works is herewith authorized to order such work done
by the Road Contractor as a part of the street construction with payment being made by the Developer on completion
of the improvements. B .

Sidewalks and Alleys:

The Developer further agrees to construct sidewalks on all streets where curbs and gutters arb required, aod alleys
where they are required in accordance with approved plans and specifications. This work shall be done at the Deval-
oper's entire expense under County inspection,

Paving Schedules: o - ' : . v

No work on road contracts will be permitted between December 1bth and March 15th uniess the Developer accepis full
responsibility for the work. In the event that the Daeveloper wishes to proceed with paving during this period, the
Developer agrees to deposit with the County an amount deemed auficient by the Department of Public Works to cover
eny damages due to weather. )

Prior to paving of streets, flood control strips and eassmsnts will be cleared, propsrly graded and stabitized.

Retaining Wails:

Where retaining walls are required by the Dapartment of Public Works along streets, alleys or rights of way, plans
and specifications for construction and grading must be apnroved by the Department of Public Works. No cinder
block or concrete block retaining walls will be permitted. The cost ehall be borne by the Da‘relloper,.

The Developer further agrees to grade the land in such a way that it will prevent pocketing of storm water and will prevent
storm water from concenfrating on or causing a nuisance to other properties. Building elevations will be set above 50 year
flood level or hurricane tide elevation and with proper regards for Drainage, Sewer and Street grade requirements. The 50
year flood plain or hurricane tide elevation, if any, shall be platted and subject to approval by the Director of Public Works
before any Building Permits will be issued within the development.

Hprings:
If springs exist where ground water reaches the surface of the ground in this subdivision, the Developer agrees to
direct the water from guch springs through approved piping to the storm drairage system at the Developer's entirs cost.

Trees:
No planting of trees wiil ba allowed within the dedicated street width,

Storm Drainage:

A lump sum charge for storm drainage at rates in effect the date of this Agresment as set by the Courty shall bo paid
by the Daveloper to the County. Storm draipnage will then be installed by the County in an amount not to excsed
two thirds of the total paving cost. This drainage shall include all pipes up to and ineluding 24” in diameter: and up
to and jncluding 487 if pipes over 24” are deemed necessary by the County., The lump sum charge shail not be =ppli-
cable for subdivisions gqualifying as R-40 or larger residential zones, or for R, A., Commercial and Industrial: such sub-
diviastons will raquire payment by the Developer to the County of the actual cost of storm drainage carried to en
acceptable outlet. For further details of Storm Drainage Policy refer to Policy Manusl,

When the 50 year flood plain area or hurricane tide elevation is platted and approved, the Developer agrees to deed in
fee to the County, without charge, any land lying within the floed plain area or hurricane tide elevation upon regquest. All

improvements to the flood piain area or hurricane tide elevation area shall be the Developer's responsibiiity.

In the event that bridges, cuiverts or sireet.crossing pipes (over 487 in diameter) are required, the Developer agrees to
furnish plans and to contribute one-half of the cost of the pipe, bridge or culvert. Street-crossing pipes 43" in diameter
and under will be considered a part of the street paving system. If the bridge width required by the County is greater than
that needed to serve the development as determined by County Policy, the additional width will be paid for by the County.
This paragraph refers to bridge or culvert structures only and not to the approaches. Approaches to the bridge are cod
videred to be the Developer's responsibility, as well as the placing of fill and paving over the bridge or culvert.
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. Paving Costs:

Tne Developer shall assume the full cost of street paving, curbs and gutters jn this development for the standard pave
ment width for this type of Development, and the cost of onme-half of a standard street section obp all existing roada
abutting the property. The County will assuma the cost of any additional pavement width required by the Department
of Public Works which is deemed nacessary for faciiitating traflc movement.

Where roads or streets abut flood conirol strips or other areas set aside by the Developer without chargs to the County
for recreation and park purposed, the Developer shall pay for curbs and gutters on Lis side of the strest only and for
a pavement width of-24 fcet from: the face of .the curb. Curbs and gutters on the opposite side of the strset and any
extra width of street pavement shall be paid for by the County.

Responsibility For Water And Sewer instailations:

The Developer further agrees to be responsible for the protection of meter vaults and piping and to keep the vaults at
the grade set by the Department of Publlc Works, The Developer also agrees to he responsible for the protection ot
manholes, inlets, ete. If any vaults are knocked out of place. the Developer will pay to reset them. If any piping,
manholes, inlets, ete, are damaged, the DeaveloDer will pay for replacing samae,

Sanitary sewer housa conpections and water services will be installed by the Utility Contractor. Sanitary sewer house
conpactions will be installed to the property line, Where the sidewalk is adjacent to the property line, water metera
will be placed between the curb and sidewalk, Where the sidewalk is adjacent to the curb, the water metsr will be
placed betweea the property line and the sidewsnlk,

Thias development lies in Water Area No.____.L'!ﬂ... and /or Sewer Ares No, _3&-.3-_. The Daveloper agrses to pay
the applicable water and sewer Area Coanection Charges per housing unit or equivalant housing units in the develop-
raent.

If for any reason revisicns to this work are reguired after bids are received or construction started, such revisions to
plans will be made’ by the Developer's Engineer; and if. the contractor is required to suspend operations due to theae
ravisions, the Developer will be financially responasible for tims lost by the eontractor,

Financial Arrangements: ‘ :

After blds for the utllities have been received and accepted as patisfactory by the: County and' the;undersigned, the
Developer will deposit with the County, in cash, or certified check, an amount equal to the aggregate cost of the pro
posed work plus overhead chargos as established by the Office of Finance at the time of awarding of rontract,

The amount of this depoait will ba based on the following formula:

A) Estimated principal deficit for water main extensions (if any).

(B) Estimated principal deficit for sanitary sewers (i any).

() Coat of water asrvices.

(D) Cost of sanitary sewer house connections.

(E) Estimated cost of curbs and gutters and street paving. This estimate shall include a contingent item of 10%.

(F) Assessmant or cost of storm drainage as determined by the above Paragraph 16.

{G) Water aocd/or sewer Area Connection Charges, if any.
It UNFORESEEN CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS arise daring the period of construction which resolt in added costs,
the Developer ngrees to pay such added cost when notifted by the Director of Public Works,
The County, at the Developer’s written request, will include a penalty-bonus clause in the contracts for the construction
of improvements listed in Item §. If such clauss is included, the Developer agrees to pay the bonus If it is earned and
the County agrees to pay the Developsr the collected penalty it it is imposed.
Auy encumbered County funds -not used during cne year from the date of this Agresment, or in the first contract for
improvements under this Agreement, whichever ia leas, will become unencumbered, and construotion of roads, bridges,
draings and utilities in the development thereaftsr must await availability of County funds at that time,
Hstimates for this Agreement have heen preparsd according to the policies in effect at the date of thls Agresment. It
construction of improvements has not been placed under contract within two years of the date of this Agreement, the
Agreement will be subject to any new nolicy change.
Engincering:
It is understood that the cost of design and proparation of construction drawings (including storm draloage), title
examinations, easement plats and deeds, will be borne by the Developer and these drawings will be preparad by our
Engineer and presented to the Department for criticism, revision and final approvai. Whon this prellminary englneer-
ing work is handled on this basis, overhead chargea by the County will include cheecking plans, preparing estimates,
advertising and award of centracts, determining and processing.assessments, and fleld inspection and supervision.

‘The Developer agrees, to convey a fee simple deed to the beds of the streets and alleys upon completion of the paving; to

convey all easements for sewer, water and storm drains; and to convey a fee simple deed for storm drain flood eontrol
strips upon completion of channel and/or drainage reservation improvements.

31. Final Costs:
If the actual flnancial deficits on water maln and sanitary sewer extemnslons and the actual cost of street paving, all as
determined by final costs, should exceed the deposits, the Developer agrees to pay such additional costa on receipt of a
bill from the County, and if final costs are less than the deposits, adjustments will be made by the County to the
Deveiopsr. '

32. Building Permits:
]llauildiing permits will not be released until this Agreement has been completed, and plat has been recorded and made a part
ereof.

33. Legality:
Upon acceptance and approval of this Agreement by Baltimors County, this Public Works Agreement shall be consid-
ered to be legally exeeuted and binding upon the pariies hereto, their successors, personzl representatives, heirs and
assigns, and if the conditions of this Public Works Agreement are violated, the County may pursus the remeodies set
forth in Section 23-39 {d) of Bill No. 80, Legislative Session 1860 of the County Council of Baltimore County.

B4. Tlemarks: N

This development shall be sublect to the Water Distribution Charge at time of meter
appiication as par Coumty pollcy.

AR subdivisions sust camply with State regulations for underground electricat
distribution and telephone services.
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Owner shall be responsible for sidewalk construction at such time as it is deemed

necessary by the Department of Public Works. Entrances to be built under State Roads
Pearmi+



Received by the Bureau of Land Development e e m——— Q/16/ 19..69
Survey made and plans prepared by _ ..o oo Jomos -Pltfj.cl.j.ﬂl’ﬂb.;_}.'lﬁ;___, ________
Preliminary plat approved e e e e e B e P R e e 19

26, ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION
{Based on Preliminary Plans and subject to change when final plans are approved and bids are received thereon)
Estimated Required
Cost Deposit
Sewers and Water
A. Sanitary Sewer Mains .. . A.730LF. . 86,200 92,648 (Deticit)
(Job Order No..[=/= 2T/
B. Sanitary Sewer House ConnectionS__....._.—_______ Each Yo_he applied for separately ___
C. Water Mains ——— —— o LF o Existing ____ .. ________ (Deficit)
(Job Order No.. 2222734 ____) | Fire Hydrant t.500 1,500
D, Water Servite eemeee-ecremecec—ro——mmmm—————————— -Each To_he applied for separately __
E. __Atea Connactian or System Cooracilion Charge to be determined and paid at_time of
F. Total Metropolitan District Cost Plumbing permlt '”““E[?ﬁ.rm.‘_ _____ 8k 145
Storm Drains (Job Order No.o oo cccomcmcmeann } : ’
G. Stormn Drain PiPeS oo eemeem e LF. _State Road Permit
He o e e e e e e e e o e
I. Storm Drain Inlets. e e e e s Each e
Jo omen e e e —————————————
K. Developer's Storm Drain Cost e
L. Total Storm Drain Cost e
Streets (Job Order NO.oe oo )
M. Concrete Curb and Gutter - LF. _-Stats Roads___
N. Macadam Pavement. e aamaa SY., e
L0 2 —remmmmaemmmmmm—=  sceeemmeeec—cec———
P. Contingencies _... — e —— DB emmmmm———————
Q. Engineering and Inspection_______ oo . B e
R. First Year's Maintenance _ o o ece e e ————
S. Total Paving Cost % —
T. GRAND TOTAL 82,700 __ 84,45
Quantity Estimates Prepared By...James Petricas & Assoc., inc. ____ Costs By.. ¥, Robertson 10/16/69
37. Approved For Bufficiency of County Funds:
%‘,’:i‘},fg, %rfgges By This Agreement }) 5 - SR
},"Q‘;ﬁﬁi and By This Agreement gi},{*y?‘ / 7 s 87,700 ________

Date

Date

et S:t8-70 BALTIMORI COUN

Jded For Approval And Authority To Advertise ForAgilgs: AVED

Y EXZZUTIVE COARD
3. rP-7°




c rom | pae : P.2/2
., #.0CT 18 6B B5:35AM /-. ’ /.
BUILDING ENGINIERING S ClS DEPARTMENT '

v REQUTSTTION FOR MAUERIAL ) V-1470
| .
Roy Kirby & Sons, Inc¢., Builders
2511 North Charles Strect X  dotor Truck Rranch
Baltimore, Maryland 21218 Sulpher Spring Road
Baltimore, Moryland
$£493,333.00

Postit>FaxNote 7671 [0, 5/, /5y [%56s® 2
T WalFer Stime From A arke _ Livgmbi
Co.Mept, ' Ce. v
Phone # p"“""".’r‘lﬂ-zs’s-,,?o'}.!
Fax # Fax #

The landscaping of the site shall be under separate contract.
Fencing of the site shall be under separate contract.
The security lighting of the site shall he under separate contract.

The finished facility shall comply with all local, state and national
building codes.

A contractor, upon corpletion of the work, shall leave the premises clean
and free from all debris, ready for its immediate use.

The total contract shall be $493,333.00.

The supplementary bid items under the specifications, Division 60, shall
be firm in the amount of §19.,200.00 which shall include items 1) Weaver
hoist, 2) Steam cleaner, 3) Air compressoYr viping, 4) Waste oil system,

5) Monoxide exhaust system, 6) Nip tank, 7) Jib crane foundation, 8) Mechan-
icy parts counter.

The above supplemental bid items shall be under a separate contract.

¢cc: Mr. J. B, Rehm - 21
Mr. R. F. Bailey - 21
Mr. J. B. Murphy - 20 EXHIBIT
Mr. C. F. Walsh - Baltimore MT
Mr. V. D. Lyman - 20 g 5
~_Mr, F. J. Rugg - 23 —- s
File

J. F. Pehn R. W, Friewer 5/21/71



JBUILDING ENGINEERING 8. vICES DERARTMENT -

£, OCT 16 ’B0 ©8:35AM ' L H{...y/- £7 - 53 P.1/2
LI . , -, . .
] ‘ .

\ REQUISTTTON FORY JATERIAL ™ V-1470 4:;.{, )
' fﬁ) AL
Y f_»-ﬂ‘.w'"'
,J.'
Roy Kirby & Sons, Inc., Builders ‘ e
- L N - e . e e ; .-...\
2511 North Charles Street X/ Motor Truck Branch Fe£ It
Baltimg;ef“ﬁaryland 21218 ! Sulpher Spring Road /

- f Baltimore, Maryland |

At na

k [ aprpu 47 TR ERI e
HCD-1577"""" $493,333.00

R. F. Bailey - 21st floor

Spl. Approp. 5755-517 (S cc's of invoice)

[#33

TREASHTY REPASTRENT

RaY 25 1971

REAI ESTATE

New Motor Truck Branch Building

Please place an order with the above contractor to design, engineer, and
construct & new sales and service building on a company owned site at
Sulpher Spring Road and Ramp E on the Baltimore County Beltway, per their
proposal of May 18, 1971, and including the supplemental bid items as
listed under division #690,

The contractor is to prepare construction drawings and specifications

which are to be approved by this department and obtain 2ll required
building permits.

The deslign shall be in accord with our drawing numbers Al, 2, 3, and 4 of
4, 1 of 1 SK-866, M1, E1, Pl and 1 of 1 SK-902 and specifications dated
Aprii 1z, 1971,

All materials and methods of comstruction shall conform to the general
conditions in these specifications. The design of this "Mitchell
Engineering Company' pre-engineered structure, concrete floor, aprons and

decorative brickwork shall have all of the site blacktopped as shown on
drawing Al of 4.

The entire site is to be stripped of all vegetation in preparation for
constyuction, fill, and installation of hlacktopping.

J. E. Rehm R. W, Friewer 5/21/71
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INGORPORATED ot

BUILDERS //‘/

November 29, 1972

Mp. Roger W. Friewer
International Harvester Company
401 North Michigan Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611

: INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER COMPANY
Sulphur Spring Road

Baltimore, Maryland

Our Job No. 1026

- L
e sy e e it T T

Dear My, Friewer:

Enclosed please find the architectural, electrical and mechanieal

YAS BUILT" drawings for the Motor Truck Branch on Sulphur Spring Road,
in Baltimore, Maryland.

T e

Stnce you furnished the original site plans, and I assume you have ==~
the original tracing, please forward a sepia of same, and we will \

have our architect add the various site changes that have been made ,,."
and we will then veturn copies to you.

et ¥
o,
ki SR
T AT DI P . A

e

If you have any questions or desire any additional information,

please feel free to call upon me. Thank you for your cooperation
in this matter.

Very truly yours,
ROY KIRBY AND SONS, INC.
Utiers]

rat g
Ernest H. Waninger
Manager of Constrfiction

FHW: sak
Enelosures
EXHIBIT
i 3
2812 NORTH CHARLES STREET - BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21218 . (301) 366-1050

kg ——



December 11, 1972

Kirby & Sons, Inc., - Builders
2513 North Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21218

Attention: Mr. Roy Kirby, Sr.
President

Re: New Truck Sales § Service Facility
Sulphur Spring Road
Baltimore, Maryland

Gentlemen:

We wish to thank you and your organization for your fine work
in completing our specifications for the design, preparations
of drawings and the comstruction of the subject facility,

The final building and installation of internal equipment in-
cluding hoists, monoxide system, ote., in addition to special
attention that was given to the detail work required expertise
of your key personnel which was reflected in the quality of
the finished facility.

Another item that was most satisfying was the on site super-

vision. We were impressed with the capable and consistent

cooperative effort of this personnel to effect requested revi-
sions and preparations of areas for our occupancy prior to the
ro{cct completion, to assist us in a smooth move into the
inished facility.

Your brganization shall remain on our preferred building con-
tractor list and we look forward to future projects with the
Kirby & Sons, Inc. - Builders.

Yours very truly,

R. W. Friewer

Project Manager

Truck Sales § Service
dw Facilities

cc: Mr. K. C, Silgen, Manager
Building Engineering Services

EXHIBIT

C'

tabbies




REAL ESTATE LEASE 9’

This indenture of lease, executed this | 5th day of September, 1982, by and
between BELT WAY INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS, INC., hereinafter designated as
"Lessee," and INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER COMPANY, a Delaware corporation,
with generai offices at 40! North Michigan Avenue, Chicage, Illinois 606ll, hereinaiter

designated as "Lessor,"

WITNESSETH:

l. Premises and Term - Lessor, In consideration of the rents agreed to be

paid by Lessee as hereinafter specified, and the covenants of Lessee hereinafter
contained, does hereby lease unto Lessee the premises situated, lying , and being in the
City of Baltimore, State of Maryland, known as 1800 Sulphur Spring Road, said
premises being more fully described in Exhibit A which is attached hereto and hereby
expressly made a part hereof, for a term commencing October 1, 1982, and
terminating on October 3t, 1992,

2, Rent - Lessee hereby agrees to pay Lessor for said premises during said
term an annual rental of NINETY.SIX THOUSAND AND NO/L0G DOLLARS
($96,000.00) payable in installments of EIGHT THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS
($8,000.00) payable in advance on the first day of each and every month during the
term of this lease.

3. Use of Premises - It is agreed that said premises may be occupied by
Lessee as a salesroom, service station and warehouse for agricultural implements,
tractors, trucks, gasoline engines and kindred lines; and Lessor hereby grants to the
Lessee permission to have and to use gasoline and other inflammable oils on said
premises for operating tractors, trucks, gasoline engines or other motors, and for any
other lawful purpose.

4. Taxes - Lessee agrees to pay all taxes and special assessments which
may be levied against said premises.

5. Repalrs and Use - Lessee agrees during the life of this Lease to keep
the premises in good repair and deliver to Lessor Rhysical possession of the premises
upon the termination of this Lease or any extension thereof, in good condition,
ordinary wear and tear excepted. Lessee, at the termination of the term, may remove

all trade fixtures and additions or installations installed by Lessee, provided Lessee

1 EXHIBIT

i o




repairs any damage caused by removal thereof. 1f lLessee does not remove such
fixtures, additions, installations or alterations within sixty (60) days after the end of
the term, the same shall be conclusively deemed to have been abandoned to Lessor,
and Lessee shall have no further rights or obligations relating thereto. Lessee
covenants and agrees that it will not permit any unlawful occupation, business or trade
to be conducted on the premises. Lessee is granted the right to occupy and use the
leased premises for any lawful purpose. Lessee covenants and agrees that it will
comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations and orders of public authorities with
respect thereto, including, without limitation, requirements as to structural changes,
and with all deed restrictions, covenants, conditions and agreements affecting the
premises; and that it will Indernnify and hold Lessor harmless from the consequences
of any violation of such laws, ordinances, regulations, orders, deed restrictions,
covenants or agreements. Lessee shall have the right to contest the validity of any
such laws, ordinances, regulations, restrictions, orders, covenants or agreements, upon
notifying Lessor thereof, provided that any such contest will not subject Lessor to
criminal penalties, Lessor shall, at all reasonable times during business hours, have
access to the premises for the purposes of inspection.

6. "Net" Lease - This Lease is a "net" lease and Lessor shall not be
required to make any expenditures whatsoever in connection with this Lease or to
make any repairs to or maintain the premises in any way during the term hereof.

8. Insurance - Lessee agrees during the term of this lease,
including any extended term, at its own cost and expense, to keep the improvements
on the leased premises insured to the extent of the full replacement cost thereof,

exclusive of



foundations, against damage caused by fire and against other risks covered by standard
extended coverage endorsement. Lessee shall be required to issue evidence of said
insurance to the Lessor or other parties of interest. The proceeds in payment of any
loss shall be payable to International Harvester Company as its interests may appear.

9. Quiet Enjoyment - Lessor agrees to put Lessee in possession of said
premises at the commencement of the term and agrees that Lessee upon paying the
rent reserved and performing the covenants and conditions hereot, shall peaceably and
quietly have, hold and enjoy said premises and all appurtenances thereof during the full
term without any interruption of Lessor or anyone claiming by, through or under
Lessor.

10. Approaches - Exits, Etc. - Lessor agrees that all entrances, exits,

approaches and means of entrance and approach, and all light and air now enjoyed by
said premises, shall be and remain intact and uninterrupted by any act of Lessor during
the term of this lease, and that Lessee at all times shall have unobstructed ingress and
egress between each of the entrances to the premises and a public street, highway or
alley.

11, Taking for Public Use - Lessor agrees that if said premises, shal] be

taken by any Government or Governmental authority by eminent domain proceedings
or otherwise, for any purpose whatsoever, so as to be unfit for Lessee's continued use,
Lessee shall have the right to terminate this lease at the end of any rental month by
serving upon Lessor not less than ten {10) days previous notice in writing of its election
so to do, said termination, however, to be subject to all the rights and liabilities of the
parties hereto that may have accrued hereunder at the time of such termination.

12. Health and Safety ~ Lessee agrees that it witl at all times during the
term of this lease comply with all ordinances, orders, laws and requirements of ali
governmental authorities have jurisdiction over said premises respecting licenses,
sanitary and health requirements, police regulation, fire prevention and nuisances; any

improvements, repairs, alterations, additions or structural changes to said premises.




13. Failure to Pay Rent - Lessee agrees that if the rent shall not be paid

within thirty (30} days after written demand, the same being due, then the lease term
herein granted may be terminated at the end of any rental month at the election of
Lessor by serving upon Lessee not less than thirty (30) days previous notice in writing
of such election.

i#. Utilities - Lessee agrees to pay promptly all bills rendered for water,
gas and electricity used by it in said premises during said term.

15. Termination of Lease - Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, no

notice shall be required to terminate this lease upon the expiration of the term herein
provided; and Lessee agrees that upon the expiration of the lease term by limitation,
or its earlier termination in any other way, it shall be lawful for Lessor, either with or
without process of law, to enter into said premises and each and every part thereof, to
expel, remove and put out of the same, said Lessee and every other person or persons
occupying or having possession thereof, and the same to repossess and enjoy as in their
first and former estate.

16. Holding Over - It is agreed, however, without in any manner impairing
the covenants of Lessee or the remedies of Lessor in the next preceding paragraph,
that should Lessee hold over in possession after the expiration of the original term or
any extended term, such holding over shall not be deemed to extend the term or renew
the lease, but thenceforth a month-to-month tenancy shall be thereby created upon
the same covenants and conditions as are herein set forth, at the monthly rate of
rental in effect during the last month of the previous term, until terminated at the end
of the rental month by either party by serving upon the other not less than thirty (30)
days previous notice in writing of such termination.

17. Notices - All notices to be given hereunder by either party shall be in
writing and given either by personal delivery to Lessor or by certified or registered
mail addressed to Manager, Corporate Real Estate, #01 North Michigan Avenue,
Chicago, Illinois 60611 or to Legsee at its hereinabove given address; and notice given
as herein provided shall be a sufficient service thereof.

18. Sales & Service Agreement - It is understood and agreed to by the

Tenant that if any of the Dealer Sales and Service Agreements which are in effect
between Landlord and Tenant are terminated or cancelled at any time during the term
of this lease, Landlord shall have the option to terminate this lease effective

immediately; if all of the Dealer Sales and Service Agreements which are in effect



between the Landlord and Tenant are terminated or cancelled at any time during the
term of this lease, this lease shall be automatically terminated and cancelled without
any notice from Landlord.

19, Condition of Premises - It is agreed that the Tenant assumes the
herein described premises on an as is where is basis and agrees to assume all the
obligations of Tenant as herein described effactive the lease commencement date.

20. Indemnity - Tenant shall protect, indemnify, and save harmliess the
Landlord from and against any and all claims, demands and causes of action, for injury
to or death of persons, or loss of or damage to personal property, occurring on the
premises, in any manner growing out of or connected with Tenant's use and occupancy
of said premises.

21. Assignment and Subletting ~ This lease and all the terms, conditions and

provisions hereof, shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the successors
and assigns of the respective parties hereto, including the heirs, executors and
administrators of Lessor. Lessee may not assigh this lease or sublet said premises or
any part thereof without the written consent of Lessor.

22, Extension, Modification, Etc. - Any and all agreements hereafter made

by the parties hereto to amend, change, extend, revise or discharge this lease in whole
or in part and on one or more occasions, shall not be invalid or unenforceable because
of the lack of consideration, provided that such agreement or agreements to amend,
change, extend, revise or discharge said lease shall be in writing and executed by the
parties hereto.

23. Riders and Exhibits - Any additional agreements by the parties hereto

not set forth above shall be set forth in a rider attached hereto as Exhibit B. All
exhibits to this lease must be initialled by the parties hereto or said exhibits wili not
be binding on the parties hereto and if there is any conflict between the provisions of
any exhibit hereto and the provisions set forth above, the provisions of the exhibit
shall govern.

2%.  Alterations - Lessee shall not make any alterations, renovations, or
improvements to the premises without lessor's prior written consent, which shall not
be unreasonably withheld. All alterations, renovations, and improvements made to the
prervises by either lessor or lessee, except office furniture and equipment installed at
lessee's expense, shall be the property of lessor and remain upon and be surrendered

with the premises at the expiration of the term hereof.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this lease on the

day and year first above written.

ATTEST: INTERNATIONAL HARVESTER COMPANY

b, Lv e s, ?;,@Qafm QHLM

{ n@‘
.ﬁss‘(;ta Sec:(etary Vice President

Lessor

ATTEST: BELT WAY

INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS, INC.

‘;2\,;_.;1,\ Lk = D Q&“‘“’

Secretary

Lessee



o PARGEY, 1 o
Beginﬁing for the same at a stoae marked "CY" set at the end of the second oy the §o
degrees 30 minutes West 42% perches line in a Deed from Joshua 8. HBull tq William g

uth 335

recorded among the Land Records of Baltimors County in Liber W.?P.C, No. 612, folig izg?hmelyun’i-
; . :

thence binding on the .third and part. of the fourth li?es of the aforesaid conveyanee
degrees 30 minutes 03 seconds East 948.02 feet to an iron Pipe; thence South 55 degrees gg
minutes East 41.06 feet to an iron pipe set in the westexly right of way line of Sulphyy
Spring Road as now laid out; thence binding on said right of wiy line with a curve to the
right having a radius of 640 feet, length of are 11,13 feet long, chord North 0 degreeg 25
minutes East 11.12 feet; thence North 06 degrees 55 minutes East 322,40 feet to an jyeq Pipe:
thence for a new line of division (now made) North 89 degrees 14 minutes West 846,35 feet io'
a point intersecting the second line of the aforasaid conveyance; thence binding on sane South
30 degrees 45 minutes 05 seconds West 342,49 feet to the place of beginning, Containing ¢, 4
acres of land, more or less,

South 8g

FLUS PARCEL 2
Beginning fous the same at o poinul in the Horthernmost Right of Way Line of Relocated Sulphur
Spring Road leading from Arbutus to Washington Boulevard, said point of beginning being the
intersection of the aforesaid Northernmost Right of Way Line {Relocated Sulphur Spring Road)
and the Line of Division between the property which by deed dated May 15, 1954, and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 2479, Folio 353, was conveyed by Glaco
Potomac Company to Ekco Foundation, Incorporated and the property which by deed dated
October 8, 1964, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 4372, Folim
527, was conveyed by William G, Schmelyun to International Harvester Company, said point of
beginning being situated 40' measured radially to the left of Station 536+92+ of the Base Lipme-
of Right of Way (Relocated Sulphur Spring Rd,), said Base Line of Right of Way is delineated:
on the State Roads Commission's plat numbered 39056, attached hereto and made a part hereof,,
running thence and binding along a part of the aforesaid Lime of Division in an Easterly
lirection 260'F, thence in a Southeasterly direction 34'Y% to intersect the Westernmost Right: I
>f Way Line, Existing Sulphur Spring Road, running thence and binding along a part of the

lirection 3'% thence in a Southwesterly direction 45'?, thence continuing in a Southwesterly
lirection 44'C, thence continuing in a Southwesterly direction 60'T to intersect the aforesaidt.
‘orthernmost Right of Way Line (Reloc. Sulphur Spring Rd,.), running thence and binding thereoms
in a Northwesterly direction 53't, thence continuing in a Northwesterly direction by a curve

0 the left having a radius of 1472.39' for a distance of 161'T to the place of beginning
:ontaining 0,43 acre plus or minus.,

LESS PARCEL 3
[hose lands, 1,94 acres more or less, conveyed to the State of Maryland by International
larvester Company in deed dated February 23, 1972, as shown and/or indicated on State Roads
‘ommission of Maryland's Plats Numbered 36526, 38267, 39055, and 39056,
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BELTWAY TRUCK TEASING, INC.
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Mr. Ik.).ztz 'v.m
Baltimora Cou"«ty hepartmant of Zoning
1111 weast Chesapeanke Avenue

TOWsCr, Yd. 21204
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Tt
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po: Traparty Mumber @E:co-011169

L3

¢l
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We aoaure t.o Lns tnll"y,{ a00 gallon bulk diesnyl fuel kank and pump
to dinperse Euel 10 our truck Taase/rental cus=omers and 0. 0\': =otal.
custorers wtilizing our repair facility.

Dear . _..an-

[ PN

Yle ar~ an Intarnational darvester Company truaci daaler and # member
of International Harvester's Idealease pragram. As a membel, we ars
reguzred to maintain fuel on our premises and =o supply any Idealecse
gebin: 2 wutlh fuel when in the Balzimore area.

We would appraciate any asslstance you could provide to help us obrtain
the proper permits.

AN, 2k

hank vecu very much for your cocperation.

B ira 4a

-

r»;tis«—w eolds -

o d

1800 SULPHUA SPRING RDAD » BALTIMORE, MD. 21227 « (301) 247-5700
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" 09243 o4 K OR 48281 ACRES MORE OR (£3s
38,855 5 . OR 0.4280 ACRES MORE OR LESS - .

" SALES #1848 $F..0 | SPACE/2005F. a7 ASPACES. -

OFFICE— 11,508 T SPACE/J0SF.=38.4 ‘SPA
: o =204 -

SERCE BaTS + 22 spacEs
L PANRKING = J0 SPACES
Lo YOTAL R SPAT S
SQUARE FOOTAGE OF BUILDING: 26,905 #q. . + FAR=013 < 2.0 ALLOWED |

) CURRENT ZOWNG OF PROPERTY. ML~ . ..~ o .

' 8) . SETBACK REQUREMENTS:

- REQUIRED:  PROPOSED:
' FRONT 28" . - 88'/101°
S SWE W .74
7 REAR f* IR -JN/A.
'BURDING HEIGHT: UNLIMITED

NO NEW §ONS PROPOSED.
' PREVIOUS COMMERCIAL PERMITS
‘ 482-71
. =NO. 827-M . .
LN, 81172
~NO, 118284

IS NO PREVIOUS ZONING HISTORY FOR THIS SITE. . -

- $PECIAL HEARING TO €STABUSH THE ELIGIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY
7 FOR A GRANDFATHERD USE AS A SERVICE GARAGE, AND AS
~ 7 SUCH, THAT 1T MAY BE USED FOR THE SALE AND REPAIR OF MOTOR
~ VEMICLES UNDER THE PROWISIONS OF SECTION 103.1 OF BALTIMORE
" COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS AND SECTION 103.1.8. OF THE BALTIMORE

2 COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONER'S POLICY MANUAL, |

A o
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: ' LINE TABLE N )
v 6650°07 & l5160"
L3 | 6146°46" ¥ |68.86°) ‘
La [N b5 ¥ 134.98°) - R :
L5 AN 28:34'34" F 150.49'] C
L6 1N 190435 ¥ 14609°) :
" lze Nﬂmﬂ"__["ym e .
L9.1S 15:39°25" ¥ 14640° - -
10| S 45°44°25 ¥ 144.83" Q.
§ 1S .2713'02" ¥ |58:46° &
| az__az_za" ¥ 15275’ LR L e
: L . 2\ Q.
' R LOT No 2
|
: TE. euaé
REAR SETBACK UNE
B
Bmélgno i
. : (m ) " P". ..:.‘:.‘..:'.
GENERAL NOTES *
1)  DEED REFERENCES: 14795/331 & 14795/326 iy
; . TAX ACCT. NO. 1600011169 - .
2) . AREA: : _ , ’ .
. PARCEL 1: 197,243 sq. ft. OR 4.5281 ACRES MORE OR LESS
PARCEL. 2: 18,555 3q. ft. OR 0.4260 ACRES MORE OR LESS e
TOTAL: - 215,797 sq. fi. OR 4.9530 ACRES MGRE OR (ESS N
3)  OFF-STREET PARKING CALCULATIONS . . .
REQU!RED 'PARKING: -
SALES = 1,548 SF..© 1 SPACE/ZOOSF =7.8SPACES
OFFICE- 11,508 SF. © 1 SPACE/300SF.=38.4 ‘SPACES
SERVICE-~ 13.740 $F.-@ 1. SPACE/300S,=45.8 SPACES
. " TOTAL :92 SPACES INCLUDING 4 HC. .
EXISTING -PARKING: ,
-’ SERVICE BAYS — 22 SPACES . .
: PARKING — 70 SPACES
TOTAL 192 SPACES INCLUDING 4 HC.
4 SQUARE FOOTAGE OF BUILDING: 26,905 sq. ft. + F.AR.=0.13 < 2.0 ALLOWED
] 5) CURRENT zomnc OF PROPERTY: ML
6)  SETBACK REQUIREMENTS: |
] REQUIRED: PROPOSED: .
FRONT 25' 88'/101°
SIDE  30' 74'
REAR 30 N/A
BUILDING HEIGHT: UNLIMITED )
7)  NO NEW SIGNS PROPOSED. [
8)  PREVIOUS COMMERCIAL PERMITS i R e
-NO. 452-71 | PLAN TO :,..ACCOMPANY SPECIAL HEARIN.G;.:‘ :
-NO. 627-71 U o = . E
~NO. 811-72 _ A i
~NO. 1182-84 ~ smnwgw : -.
- “MANHOLE - X
9)  THERE IS NO PREVIOUS ZONING HISTORY FOR THIS SITE. o '
|
|
|
! _ R
| | .
TAX"': MAP. 109 GRID 1 PARCEL 22
PETITION REQUEST
SPECIAL HEARING TO ESTABUSH THE ELIGIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY
. FOR_ A GRANDFATHERD USE AS A SERVICE GARAGE, AND -AS .
. .. SUCH. THAT IT MAY BE USED FOR THE SALE.AND REPAR OF MOTOR
VEHICLES UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 103.1 OF BALTIMORE
COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS AND SECTION 103.1.B. OF THE BALTIMORE
] - COUNTY ZONING COMMISSIONER'S POLICY MANUAL.
: *
- . *7
1
1
1




